

**FILED**

NOV 14 2014

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NOS. 320839-III  
and 322769-III

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KIMBERLY J. HUSTED,

Plaintiff,

WILLIAM LOHMAN,

Appellant,

v.

MELCHER MANUFACTURING, INC., a Washington corporation;  
NEWESCO, INC. d/b/a NELSON-WESTERBERG, INC., an Illinois  
corporation, and DOES 1-10

Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Joann L. Pheasant  
Law Office of Joann L. Pheasant  
372 Florin Road, Suite 179  
Sacramento, CA 95831  
(916) 548-4844

Eric J. Roth  
Roth Law Offices  
PO Box 9511  
Spokane WA 99209  
(509) 413-1000

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTS	2
III.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. The Trial Court’s Application of Judicial Estoppel to Dismiss Mr. Lohman with Prejudice and Substitute the Bankruptcy Trustee as Plaintiff Constitutes Abuse of Discretion and Warrants Reversal.	6
	1. Where a Party Provides Evidence He Failed to Disclose His Claim Due to Mistake or Inadvertence, a Court Should Not Presume Intent to Deceive and Should Not Apply Judicial Estoppel.	6
	2. The Trial Court Erred By Applying Judicial Estoppel Where Mr. Lohman Provided Evidence That His Failure to Disclose His Claim Was Due to Mistake or Inadvertence.	9
	3. <i>Ah Quin</i> Should Control as the Only Cited Authority to Address a Mistaken Bankruptcy Disclosure.	11
	B. Respondents’ Remaining Arguments Fail to Provide Alternative Grounds for Affirmance of the Trial Court’s Ruling.	13
	1. The Real Party in Interest Rule Does Not Provide an Independent Ground for Affirming the Trial Court.	14
	2. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Preclude Mr. Lohman from Pursuing His Claim.	17
	C. This Appeal Has Substantial Merit. An Award of Fees or Costs Is Not Proper.	19
IV.	CONCLUSION	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ah Quin v. County of Kauai Department of Transportation</i> , 733 F.3d 267 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</i> , 134 Wn. App. 95 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 222 (2005).....	15
<i>Dzakula v. McHugh</i> , 746 F.3d 399 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	7, 12
<i>Linklater v. Johnson</i> , 53 Wn. App. 567 (1989).....	15
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Sprague v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 169 (1999).....	15

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27, cmt.1 (1980) .....	17
